

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
TWENTY-SEVENTH REGION

DEX MEDIA, INC.

and

Case 27-CA-196726

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL 1269

**COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Submitted by:



Julia M. Durkin
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 27
1961 Stout Street, Suite 13-103
Denver, Colorado 80294
(720) 598-7403

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesiii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

II. FACTS2

 A. Respondent’s Business and Bargaining Unit Background2

 B. Respondent’s Performance and Disciplinary System4

 C. The Union’s Repeated Requests for Disciplinary Information10

III. ISSUE PRESENTED16

IV. ARGUMENT16

 A. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (5) of the Act by Failing and Refusing to
 Provide the Union with Requested Information that is Relevant and Necessary to its
 Duties as Employees’ Collective-Bargaining Representative16

 1. The Union requested presumptively relevant information.17

 2. Respondent cannot rebut the relevance of the Union’s requests.19

 3. Respondent expressly refused to provide the relevant requested information.24

 4. Respondent has no legitimate and substantiated defense for its refusal to provide the
 relevant requested information.25

 i. Clear and Unmistakable Waiver26

 ii. Overbroad and Unduly Burdensome27

 iii. Proprietary Management Documents29

 iv. Pre-arbitration Discovery32

 v. Mootness33

 vi. Section 10(b)35

V. CONCLUSION36

VI. PROPOSED NOTICE TO EMPLOYEES37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aerospace Corporation,</i> 314 NLRB 100 (1994).....	31
<i>Boston Herald-Traveler Corp.,</i> 110 NLRB 2097 (1954).....	31
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co.,</i> 220 NLRB 189 (1975).....	24
<i>California Nurses Assn. (Alta Bates Medical Center),</i> 326 NLRB 1362 (1998).....	32
<i>Centura Health St. Mary-Corwin Medical Center,</i> 360 NLRB 689 (2014).....	27
<i>Detroit Newspaper Agency,</i> 317 NLRB 1071 (1995).....	31
<i>Flexsteel Industries,</i> 316 NLRB 745 (1995).....	23
<i>Grand Rapids Press,</i> 331 NLRB 296 (2000).....	17, 26, 31
<i>Hamilton Park Healthcare Center,</i> 365 NLRB No. 117 (2017).....	32
<i>Hofstra University,</i> 324 NLRB 557 (1997).....	19
<i>Howard Industries, Inc.,</i> 360 NLRB 891 (2014).....	29
<i>In re Dish Network Service Corp.,</i> 339 NLRB 1126 (2003).....	17, 31
<i>Jack Cooper Transport Company, Inc.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 163, slip op. 2 (2017).....	17
<i>Keauhou Beach Hotel,</i> 298 NLRB 702 (1990).....	28
<i>King Broadcasting Company,</i> 324 NLRB 332 (1997).....	26
<i>Lansing Automakers Federal Credit Union,</i> 355 NLRB 1345 (2010).....	17, 22, 31, 34
<i>Living and Learning Center, Inc.,</i> 251 NLRB 284 fn. 3 (1980)	19
<i>Mission Foods,</i> 345 NLRB 788 (2005).....	28

<i>National Extrusion and Manufacturing Company,</i> 357 NLRB 127 (2011).....	24
<i>New York Telephone Co.,</i> 299 NLRB 351 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.,</i> 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	16, 17
<i>O & G Industries,</i> 269 NLRB 986 (1984).....	34
<i>Ohio Power Co.,</i> 216 NLRB 987 (1975).....	30
<i>Oncor Electric,</i> 364 NLRB No. 58 (2016).....	32
<i>Ormet Aluminum Products Corp.,</i> 335 NLRB 788 (2001).....	32
<i>Pennsylvania Power Co.,</i> 301 NLRB 1104 (1991).....	34
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. NLRB,</i> 412 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1969).....	19
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center,</i> 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).....	23
<i>San Diego Newspaper Guild v. NLRB,</i> 548 F.2d 863 (9th Cir. 1977).....	17
<i>Security Walls, LLC,</i> 361 NLRB 348 (2014).....	17
<i>Superior Protection Inc.,</i> 341 NLRB 267 (2004).....	28
<i>York International Corp.,</i> 290 NLRB 438 (1988).....	17
 Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §160.....	35
